than zero of NPV, which means evaluation period, except

of one village, Sosori, with plus value within that period.

In the case that the government has subsidy policy giving

60 % of the construction fee, the three villages have plus

value in NPV within 25 years, as shown in Table 7.

In this paper, the sensitivity of variables in equations

of NPV and BC ratio was analyzed within ±50 % variation

of the six variables such as Unit cost for setting (UCS),

Maintenance rate (MR), Unit sale price of electricity (USP),

Increase rate of unit sale price (IR), Discount rate (DR),

and Income by reduction of CO2 (ICO) as defined in Table

5. The payback period was excepted in the sensitivity

A Study on Economic Analysis of Rural Green-village Planning using Solar Energy

한국농공학회논문집 제52권 제4호, 201032

(a) Unit cost (b) Maintenance rate (c) Unit sale price

(d) Increasing rate (e) Discount rate (f) Income by reduction of CO2

Fig. 2 Sensitivity analysis of BC ratio for several scenarios

Table 8 Sensitivity analysis with variation of input factors

Scenarios

Village name

Makhyunri Boojangri Sosori

Benefit* Cost* NPV* B/C ratio Benefit Cost NPV B/C ratio Benefit Cost NPV B/C ratio

Unit cost for

setting

-50 % 808,797 483,811 324,986 1.74 1,376,648 1,324,115 52,533 1.08 1,489,466 738,449 751,018 2.10

+50 % 808,797 1,451,433 -642,636 0.58 1,376,648 3,972,344 -2,595,696 0.36 1,489,466 2,215,346 -725,880 0.70

Maintenance rate
-50 % 808,797 939,811 -131,014 0.88 1,376,648 2,572,115 -1,195,467 0.55 1,489,466 1,434,449 55,018 1.06

+50 % 808,797 995,433 -186,636 0.86 1,376,648 2,724,344 -1,347,696 0.53 1,489,466 1,519,346 -29,880 1.04

Unit sale price

of electricity

-50 % 411,856 967,622 -555,766 0.44 701,018 2,648,230 -1,947,212 0.28 758,467 1,476,897 -718,430 0.53

+50 % 1,205,738 967,622 238,116 1.30 2,052,278 2,648,230 -595,951 0.81 2,220,465 1,476,897 743,568 1.56

Increasing rate

of unit sale price

-50 % 796,050 967,622 -198,572 0.83 1,308,994 2,648,230 -1,339,235 0.51 1,416,268 1,476,897 -60,629 1.00

+50 % 851,569 967,622 -116,054 0.91 1,449,449 2,648,230 -1,198,781 0.57 1,568,233 1,476,897 91,336 1.10

Discount rate
-50 % 1,141,956 989,237 152,719 1.22 1,943,715 2,707,385 -763,669 0.76 2,103,005 1,509,888 593,118 1.48

+50 % 604,734 954,200 -349,466 0.65 1,029,312 2,611,495 -1,582,182 0.40 1,113,666 1,456,410 -342,744 0.79

Income by

reduction of CO2

-50 % 801,340 967,622 -166,283 0.86 1,363,954 2,648,230 -1,284,275 0.54 1,475,732 1,476,897 -1,165 1.04

+50 % 816,255 967,622 -151,367 0.88 1,389,342 2,648,230 -1,258,888 0.55 1,503,200 1,476,897 26,303 1.06

* Note: Net present value

analysis because it was already used for generation of

the minimum period showing plus value of NPV within

100 year, as shown in Table 6. The basic input data of

Table 5 used by Kim et al. (2007) were used as the

default values of each variable for the sensitivity analysis.

Considered the NPV and BC ratio of Table 8 and Fig. 2,

UCS has the highest variation in NPV and BC ratio,

followed by USP and DR, while the others have low

variation in all villages. Meanwhile, the cases with plus

value of NPV and bigger than 1.0 of BC ratio were

founded at several scenarios such as -50 % of UCS, 50